Chapter 471

## (Senate Bill 639)

## AN ACT concerning

## Allegany County - Sheriff's Deputies - Salary and Duties

FOR the purpose of altering the salary of a Sheriff's deputy in Allegany County; clarifying that at least one of the Sheriff's deputies is required to be assigned to certain duties; and generally relating to Sheriff's deputies in Allegany County.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article – Courts and Judicial Proceedings

Section 2-309(b)(2)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2013 Replacement Volume and 2016 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

## **Article - Courts and Judicial Proceedings**

2 - 309.

(b) (2) The Sheriff shall appoint not less than five deputies at salaries [of at least \$2,400 each] **DETERMINED BY THE SHERIFF'S BUDGET** who are under the county classified service; **AT LEAST** one of these deputies shall be assigned by the Sheriff to execute process, orders, and directions for the juvenile court, and to perform the other duties the Sheriff assigns.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2017.

Approved by the Governor, May 4, 2017.